and transactions reflected in the financial statements, as we will be less likely to become aware of instances
of non-compliance. The risk is also greater regarding irregularities occurring due to fraud rather than error,
as fraud involves intentional concealment, forgery, collusion, omission or misrepresentation.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the
at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms

Use of our report

of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might

To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone, other than the
company and the company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we
have formed.

Zahir Khaki (Senior Statutory Auditor) 15 Westferry Circus
For and on behalf of PKF Littlejohn LLP Canary Wharf
Statutory Auditor London E14 4HD
24 February 2023

Quartix Technologies plc 54
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Year ended 31 December 2022 2022 2022
Restated

2021 2021
Restated

2021

Notes
Before

Adjustments Adjustments
After

Adjustments
Before

Adjustments Adjustments
After

Adjustments

Revenue 3 27,517 - 27,517 25,513 - 25,513

Cost of sales (7,724) (91) (7,815) (7,190) 430 (6,760)

Gross profit 19,793 (91) 19,702 18,323 430 18,753

Sales & Marketing expenses (6,358) (71) (6,429) (5,926) - (5,926)

Administrative expenses (7,640) (80) (7,720) (7,402) - (7,402)

Operating profit 5,795 (242) 5,553 4,995 430 5,425

Finance income receivable 7 8 - 8 - - -

Finance costs payable 8 (31) - (31) (23) - (23)

Profit for the year before
taxation 4

5,772 (242) 5,530 4,972 430 5,402

Tax expense 9 (489) - (489) (418) - (418)

Profit for the year 5,283 (242) 5,041 4,554 430 4,984

Other Comprehensive
income:
Items that may be
reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss:
Exchange difference on
translating foreign
operations (169) - (169) (100) - (100)
Other comprehensive
income for the year, net of
tax

(169) - (169) (100) - (100)

Total comprehensive
income attributable to the
equity shareholders of
Quartix Technologies plc 5,114 (242) 4,872 4,454 430 4,884

Earnings per ordinary
share (pence) 10
Basic - - 10.42 - - 10.32
Diluted - - 10.38 - - 10.25

Quartix Technologies plc 55
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

31 Dec 2022
Restated

31 Dec 2021
Restated

1 Jan 2021
Notes £'000 £'000

Non-current assets
Goodwill 11 14,029 14,029 14,029
Property, plant and equipment 12 845 956 1,278
Deferred tax assets 21 197 - -
Contract cost assets 14 752 575 513
Total non-current assets 15,823 15,560 15,820

Current assets
Inventories 13 1,989 1,330 694
Contract cost assets 14 3,536 3,160 3,113

[…]

obtaining customer contracts. For many years the Company has applied a very conservative accounting
policy of immediately expensing hardware and associated installation and carriage costs.  The new policy
recognises these incremental costs over their expected contract term, on a systematic basis that more
accurately reflects the revenue stream generated by them. The capitalisation and subsequent
amortisation of the incremental costs will be more aligned to the core principles in IFRS 15 and make
the reported EBITDA more comparable with that reported by companies with a similar business model.
As a consequence of this policy change, the financial statements have been restated to 1 January 2021.

As at 1 January 2021 assets was an increase of £1,873,000 to
£23,306,000 from the inclusion of a contract cost assets of £2,433,000 under IFRS 15, being previously
recognised as equipment, installation and carriage costs incurred at the inception of the customer
contract and now being recognised over the contractual period, net of a deferred tax liability of
£560,000.

The impact of capitalising incremental costs as per IFRS 15 on the financial statements:

A Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

1 January 2021

As
previously

reported Adjustments As Restated
£000

Deferred tax assets 135 (135) -
Contract cost assets 1,193 2,433 3,626
Other assets 29,486 - 29,486
Total assets 30,814 2,298 33,112
Deferred tax liabilities - (425) (425)
Other liabilities (9,381) - (9,381)
Total liabilities (9,381) (425) (9,806)
Retained earnings 10,316 1,873 12,189
Other 11,117 - 11,117
Total Equity 21,433 1,873 23,306

31 December 2021

As
previously

reported Adjustments As Restated
£000

Deferred tax assets 131 (131) -
Contract cost assets 1,185 2,550 3,735
Other 24,823 - 24,823
Total assets 26,139 2,419 28,558
Deferred tax liabilities - (457) (457)
Other (8,056) - (8,056)
Total liabilities (8,056) (457) (8,513)
Retained earnings 6,394 1,961 8,355
Other 11,689 1 11,690
Total Equity 18,083 1,962 20,045

The split of the contract cost assets between current assets and non-current assets has been disclosed
in note 14.

Quartix Technologies plc 87
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

33 Explanation of change in accounting policy relating to IFRS 15 (continued)

B Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 31 December 2021

As
previously

reported Adjustments
As

Restated
£000

Revenue 25,513 - 25,513
Cost of sales (6,876) 116 (6,760)
Other expenses (13,351) - (13,351)
Tax expense (390) (28) (418)
Net profit 4,896 88 4,984

Other comprehensive income (101) 1 (100)
Total Comprehensive income 4,795 89 4,884
Earnings per ordinary share (pence) 10.14 0.18 10.32
Diluted earnings per ordinary share (pence) 10.07 0.18 10.25

C Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 31 December 2021

As
previously

reported Adjustments
As

Restated
£000

Profit 4,896 88 4,984
Adjusted for:

- tax expense 390 28 418
Profit before tax 5,286 116 5,402
Changes in contract cost assets 9 (116) (107)
Other (1,332) - (1,332)
Cash generated from operations 3,963 - 3,963

Quartix Technologies plc 88
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Parent Company Statement of Financial Position
Company registration number 06395159

2022 2021
Notes £'000

Fixed assets
Investments 4 20,256 20,256

Current assets
Debtors 5 363 680
Current tax asset 54 44
Cash at bank and in hand 100 52
Total current assets 517 776

Creditors amounts falling due within one year 6 (115) (1,176)

Net current (liabilities)/assets 402 (400)

Total assets less current liabilities 20,658 19,856

Net assets 20,658 19,856

Capital and reserves
Share capital 7 484 484
Share premium account 7 6,332 6,332